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INTRODUCTION

This supplement tc the 1980 Standarc Industriai Clessification issued by Statstics Canade
updates and corrects the 1980 SIC manual Catalogue No. 12-501E

This supplement contains amendments to the industry classification and an errata Changes which
have been made to the industry classification. tities. definitions and index items are listed along
with the resulting changes to the alphabetical index. The errata lists the major corrections required
to the publhished 198C SIC-E manual.

Most of the newly identified industries are taken from a list that were formerly sub-industries
called Kind of Business (KOBI As these sub—industries have been discontinued. classes from this list
that are deemed to be viable industries according to the statistical criteria of the SIC. have been
retained as new industries These now constitute the new 4-digit industries 5221 and 5222 in the
wholesaling of beverages and all of the new industries under retail trade

Because of the growth in computer sales. a class has been set up for Computer and Related
Machinery. Equipment and Packaged Software, Wholesale This industry, while assigned to Division |
Wholesale Trade Industries. also inciudes all establishments which retail these commodities because
some of these establishments serve both wholesale and retail customers. This approach follows the
precedent established in the cases of building materials and petroleum products. Also included among
the amendments is industry 0412, Contract Logging, which was established some years ago.

The corrections shown in the errata are the same as those shown on the errata sheet supplied
with the manual. They are reproduced here for the convenience of users



STRUCTURE

OLD

DIVISION C - LOGGING AND FORESTRY
041 LOGGING INDUSTRY
0411 Logging Industry

DIVISION | - WHOLESALE TRADE
522 BEVERAGES. WHOLESALE

5221 Beverages. Wholesale

574 ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
MACHINERY, EQUIPMENT AND
SUPPLIES, WHOLESALE

5743 Electronic Machinery Equipment
and Supplies. Wholesale

DIVISION J - RETAIL TRADE
601 FOOD STORES

6011 Food (Groceries) Stores

6012 Food (Specialty) Stores

614 CLOTHING STORES NEC

6141 Clothing Stores nec

NEW

DIVISION C - LOGGING AND FORESTRY
041 LOGGING INDUSTRY

0411 Logging industry {Except Contract
Logging;

0412 Contract Logging Industry
DIVISION | - WHOLESALE TRADE
522 BEVERAGES. WHOLESALE
5221 Non-Alcoholic Beverages. Wholesale
5222 Alicoholic Beverages. Wholesale

574 ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
MACHINERY, EQUIPMENT AND
SUPPLIES. WHOLESALE

5743 Electronic Machinery. Equipment and
supples (Except Computer and
Related Equipment)

5744 Computer and Related Machinery
Equipment and Packaged
Software Wholesale

DIVISION J - RETAIL TRADE
601 FOOD STORES
6011 Supermarkets
6012 Grocery Stores (Exc. Supermarkets)
6013 Bakery Products Stores
6014 Candy and Nut Stores
6015 Fruit and Vegetabie Stores
6016 Meat Markets
6019 Other Food (Specialty) Stores
614 CLOTHING STORES NEC
6141 Children's Clothing Stores
6142 Fur Stores
6149 Other Clothing Stores, nec
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DEFINITIONS OF NEW CLASSES



DIVISION C - LOGGING AND FORESTRY INDUSTRIES

041 LOGGING INDUSTRYV

Establishments primarily angaged i producting round wood whether on &0 Swh=aocount of on 2
contract basis

0411 Logging Industry (Except Contract Logging!

Establishments primarily engaged in producing round wood on an own-account basis The activities
involve the felling and skiding of trees and may also include the driving. booming. sorting and rafting
and towing of logs Barking mills are also included Establishments primarily engaged in logging on
a contract basis are classified in 0412 — Contract Logging Industry. Establishments primarily engaged
in transporting wood with motor vehicles. including specialized logging trucks, are classified in
4565 - Forest Products Trucking Industry and those primarily engaged in towing logs are classified in
4543 - Marine Towing Industry

Barking (rossing) logs Logs and bolts

Booming logs Pit props., wooden, untreated

Buck ing trees Pcles and pilings. wooden, untreated
Bunching logs Pulpwood cutting

Chipping l1o0gs Sawlogs

Christmas tree cutting veneer logs

Felling trees (logging) Wood chips

Fuelwood cutting

0412 Contract Logging Industry

Establishments primarily engaged in conducting logging operations on a fee or contract basis.
using their own crew and equipment. in forests owned or ieased by others

Contract logging Contrastor, g SEV TG
Contractor, log booming Contractor, log Yaraing
Contractor, log bucking Contractor, l1o09ging
Contractor, log felling Pole cutting contractors
Contractor, log rafting Pulpwood contractor

Contractor, log saivage




DIVISION I - WHOLESALE TRADE INDUSTRIES

5.2 BEVERAGES, WHOLESALE
Establishments primarily engaged in wholesale dealing in alcoholic and non—alcoholic beverages
5221 Non-Alcoholic Beverages, Wholesale

Establishments primarily engaged in wholesale dealing in soft drinks, mineral and spring water, and
other non—alcoholic beverages.

Apple cider (less than 2.5% Juice
alcohol) Mineral and spring water
Carbonated beverages Soft drinks

5222 Alcoholic Beverages, Wholesale

Establishments primarily engaged in wholesale dealing in beer, liquor, wine and other alcoholic
beverages.

Beers Hard cider

Coolers (2.5% or greater Liqueurs
alcohol content) Liquor

Distilled alcoholic beverages Wines

Fermented malt liguors

=743 Electronic Machinery, Equipment and Supplies (Except Computer and Related Equipment),

YWholegsle

Establishianis primariiy angagsd i wholesale dealing in new and wsed slectonic navigatiznal ang
communications equipment and supplies texcept household, office, store and computers and related
equipment). Establishments primarily engaged in the repair of such equipment are included here; those
primarily engaged in wholesaling desk caiculators and cash registers are classified in 5791 — Office
and Store Machinery, Equipment and Supplies, Wholesale; those primarily engaged in wholesaling
household electronic appliances are classified in 5412 — Electronic Household Appliances, Wholesale;
and those engaged in wholesaling computer and related equipment are classified in 5744 — Computer
and Related Machinery, Equipment and Packaged Software, Wholesale.

Alarm and signal systems and devices, Electronic navigational equipment and devices
electronic, (exc. household smoke Intercommunication egquipment, electronic
detectors) Public address systems

Electronic communications equipment Radar equipment

Electronic equipment repair (exc. data Radio communications equipment
processing) Sonar equipment

5744 Computer and Related Machinery, Equipment and Packaged Software, Wholesale

Establishments primarily engaged in wholesale dealing in new and used electronic data processing
machinery and related equipment and packaged computer software. Establishments primarily engaged
in dealing in sales of computer hardware and software are classified in this industry regardless of
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whether their sales are considered to be wholesale or retail. Establishments primarily engaged in the
repair or programming of such equipment are classified in 7722 - Computer Equipment Maintenance
and Reparr and 7721 - Computer Services, respectively

Computer and video apparatus Electronic controllers, modems and relatec
(hardware and software) devices
Computers and peripheral equipment Electronic data processing, periphera!
Computers, household equipment
Data processing machines, Home computers
electronic Packaged computer software




DIVISION J - RETAIL TRADE INDUSTRIES

6011 Supermarkets

Establishments primarily engaged in retailing a balanced line of goods such as: canned, bottied,
packaged and frozen foods; fresh meat and poultry; fish; fresh fruits and vegetables; prepared food
products; bakery products; dairy products; candy and confectionery; and other food lines. in addition,
newspapers, magazines, paper products , soft drinks, tobacco products, health and beauty aids,
housewares, flowers, plants and other non-food articles may be sold

Supermarkets

6012 Grocery Stores (Exc. Supermarkets)

Establishments primarily engaged in retailing a limited line of goods such as: canned, bottied,
packaged and frozen foods; bakery products; dairy products; and candy and confectionery. Other food
lines may include fresh meat and pouitry, and fresh fruit and vegetables. in addition, newspapers,
magazines, tobacco products, soft drinks, paper products, health and beauty aids and other non-food
articles may be soid Beer and wine may be sold in these food stores in some provinces. When beer
and wine sales predominate over grocery sales, the establishment is classified here rather than in
6022 - Wine Stores or 6023 - Beer Stores.

Convenience food stores General food, store
Corner grocery store Groceries, retai)
Food (groceries) store

60 13 Bakery Products Stores

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in over—the—counter sales of bakery products such
as bread, cakes, pies, cookies, etc. included in this industry are those retail bakeries which sell
mainly purchased goods and shops which bake their products on the premises and sell them over—the-
counter to final consumers. Large bakeries which sell to retail establishments and which may have
their own home delivery operation are ciassified in 1072 - Bread and Other Bakery Products Industry.
Establishments primarily engaged in selling doughnuts, pizzas and the like, normally for off-premises
consumption, are classified in 8213 - Take—QOut Food Services

Bakery products, retzi) Bread and pastry, retai)

6014 Candy and Nut Stores

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in candy and nuts. Other confections may be sold

Candy and nuts retail Confectionery stores
Candy shops Nut shops

6015 Fruit and Vegetable Stores

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in fresh fruit and vegetables.

Fruit and vegetables, retai) Vegetable stores
Fruit stores



6016 Meat Markets

Estabiishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in fresh frozen cured cr cooked meats and
poultry

Builtcher shong Mol Markels

6019 Other Food (Specialty) Stores, ne.c

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in a specialized line of food not elsewhere
classified such as: spices; tea and coffee; fish and seafood; health and dietary products; or dairy
products. Establishments primarily engaged in selling ice—cream cones are classified in 9213 —
Take-QOut Food Services.

Dairy products, retail Health food, retail
Fish and seafood, retail

614 Ciothing Stores, ne.c.

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in children's clothing, fur apparel and other
clothing not elsewhere classified inciuding a combination of men's, women's and children's clothing
and accessories

6141 Children's Clothing Stores

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in children’'s and infants' clothing, furnishings
and accessories.

Blouses and shirts, children’s, retail Pants and slacks, children's. reta:}
Children’s and infants’ clothing, retail Skirts, children’s, retail
Children’s clothing stores Sleepwear, children’s, reta:!

Coats, children’s, retail Suits, children’s, retail

Dresses, children’s, retail Sweaters, children’s, reta‘l
Hosiery, children’s, retail Underwear, children’s, retail

Infants’ and toddlers clothing, retail

6142 Fur Stores

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in ready—to—wear or custom-made fur apparel,
including coats and other apparel of sheepskin, Ieather or suede.

Fur goods

6149 Other Clothing Stores, ne.c.

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in clothing not elsewhere classified or in
a combination of men's, women's and children's clothing and accessories. Establishments primarily
engaged in retailing athletic clothing and equipment are classified in 6541 - Sporting Goods Stores.

Bathing suits, retail Family clothing, retail
Combination (men’s, women’'s and Leisure clothing, retail
children‘s) clothing, retail




ALPHABETICAL LISTING

This is an alphabetical listing of items from the SIC Database whose codes have changed as a

T TRy PR ——
resull v e new Classes
O3 telalt)

5221 5222 Alcoholic beverages, wholesale

5221 5222 Ale, wholesale

6141 6149 Apparel and accessories store, ne.c.

6012 6013 Bake shop selling own products

6012 6013 Bakery products, retail

6012 6013 Bakeries with baking on the premises, retail
6012 6013 Bakeries without baking on the premises, retail
6012 6013 Bakeries, baking and selling, retail

6012 6013 Bakery products and bread, retail

6012 6013 Bakery products produced primarily for sale on the premises—retail
6141 6149 Bathing suits, retail

5221 5222 Beer and other fermented malt liquors, wholesale
£221 5222 Beers, wholesale

£141 6148 Belts, apparel custom, retail

5221 5222 Beverages. alcoholic, wholesale

6012 6019 Beverages, soft drink, retail

5221 5222 Bottling wines and liquors, wholesale

6012 6013 Bread and pastry, retail

6012 6016 Butcher shops

6012 6018 Butter and other dairy products, retail

6012 6013 Cakes and pastries, retail

6012 6014 Candy and nuts, retail

6012 6014 Candy shops

6012 6018 Cheese, retail



6012
6141
6012
6012
6141
6222
5743
5743
6012
6012
0411
0411
0411
0411
0411
0411
0411
0411
0411
6011
6011
6012
6012
5743
6012
6012
6012
5221

6014
6149
6019
6019
6149
5744
5744
5744
6014
6014
0412
0412
0412
0412
0412
0412
0412
0412
0412
6012
6012
6019
6019
5744
6019
6019
6018
5222

Chocolate, retail

Clothing stores, family

Coffee and tea, retall

Coffee, retail

Combination (men's, women's and children’s) clothing, retail
Computer and video apparatus (hardware and software), retail
Computers and peripheral equipment, wholesale
Computers, wholesale

Confectionery produced for direct sale on the premises, retail
Confectionery stores

Contract logging

Contractor, log booming

Contractor, log bucking

Contractor, log felling

Contracter, log rafting

Contractor, log salvage

Contractor, log skidding

Contractor, log yarding

Contractor, logging

Convenience food stores

Corner grocery stores

Creamery products, retail

Dairy products, retail

Data processing machines, electronic, wholesale
Delicatessens

Dietary foods, retail

Dietetic food, retail

Distilled alcoholic beverages, wholesale
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5221
6012
5012
5743
5743
6141
6221
6012
6012
6011
6012
6012
6012
6012
6141
6141
6141
6011
6011
6011
6141
6012
6012
6222
6012
6012
5221
5221

5222
6016
6016
5744
5744
6148
5222
6019
6019
6012
6016
6015
6015
6015
6142
6142
6142
6012
6012
6012
6149
6019
6019
5744
6019
6019
5222
5222

Distilied spirits. wholesale

Egg and poultry dealers

Eggs. retail

Electronic controliers, modems and related devices, wholesale
Electronic data processing, peripheral equipment, wholesale
Family clothing, retail

Fermented malt liquors, wholesale

Fish and sea food, retail

Fish market, retail

Food (groceries) store

Food freezer plan, meat only (butcher shops)
Fruit and vegetables, retail

Fruit stores

Fruit, fresh, retail

Fur apparel made to custom order, retail

Fur goods. retail

Furriers, retail

General food, store

Groceries, retail

Grocery stores

Handkerchief retailing

Health food, retail

Herb specialty store

Home computers, retail

Honey, retail

Ice cream, retail

Liqueurs, wholesale

Liquor, wholesale
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5221 5222 Liguors, distilled, wholesale
6012 6016 Meat market, retail
6012 6018 Mik and othar daiiy picducts, retail

6012 6019 Milk stores

6012 6018 Milk, pasteurized, retail

5221 5222 Neutral spirits—wholesale
6012 6014 Nut shops

5743 5744 Packaged computer software
6012 6013 Pastry products, retail

0411 0412 Pole cutting contractors
5221 5222 Porter-wholesale

6012 6016 Poultry and egg dealers, retail
6012 6016 Poultry, retail

0411 0412 Pulpwood contractor

6012 6019 Sea food, retail

6012 6019 Seafood markets, retail
6012 6018 Soft drinks, retail

6012 6019 Spices, specialties. retail

5221 5222 Spirits, wholesale

6012 6018 Tea and coffee, retail

6012 6019 Tea, retail

6012 6015 Vegetable and fruit, retail

6012 6015 Vegetable markets, retail

6012 6015 Vegetables and fruit, fresh, retail
6012 6019 Vitamin food stores

6012 6019 Water, mineral, retail

5221 5222 Wines, wholesale
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ERRATA

ftems in the Standard Industrial Classification manual (catalogue 12-501E) which require code changes.

Fresen Revised

1051 1099 Rice flour

1072 1088 Pizza pies, frozen

1098 3799 Essential oils, natural or synthetic
1699 3243 Camper bodies, chassis mounted, plastic
1829 3592 Asbestos cloth

2718 2791 Transfer paper (gold and silver)
2799 1631 Cellulosic film in sheets and rolis
2899 2959 Zinc, ingots and slabs

3799 3611 Paraffin wax, crude or refined
3995 3741 Dental fitting materials

3989 3741 Dental impression compounds
4012 4023 Barracks

4012 4023 Dormitories

9149 9699 Private beach operation

Changes to description of items in the Standard Industrial Classification manual (catalogue 12-501E).

Class 0229 Soil testing service
changed to  Soil testing service (exc. construction)
. Class 18394 Dressings and bandages

changed to Dressings and bandages, surgical

Class 2641 Chairs, folding and stacking, auditorium or theatre
changed to Chairs, folding and stacking, auditorium or theatre, portable

Class 2691 Bed springs
changed to Bed spring assemblies

Class 2959 Uranium oxides
changed to Uranium oxides, refining

Class 3051 Bed springs
changed to Bed springs (coil)

Class 3699 Coke, petroleum
changed to Coke, petroleum, not produced in a refinery

Class 3729 Botanical, agricultural insecticides
changed to Botanical insecticides
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Class 3751
changed to

Class 3999
changed to

Ciass 5622
changed to

Class 5791
changed to

Fillers
Fillers, wood

License plates
License plates, novelty

Water softening equipment
Water softening equipment (exc. commercial)

Commercial cooking and refrigeration equipment and supplies, wholesale
Commercial cooling and refrigeration equipment and supplies, wholesale
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