



# Standards Division

# Division des normes

Canadä

BRYP 7448873 C3.

# 1980 STANDARD INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION SUPPLEMENT

Supplement to Catalogue 12-501E

Statistics Canada Standards Division

Statistics Canada should be credited when reproducing or quoting any part of this document

March 1987

Ottawa

Version française de cette publication disponible sur demande

#### INTRODUCTION

This supplement to the 1980 Standard Industrial Classification issued by Statistics Canada updates and corrects the 1980 SIC manual, Catalogue No. 12-501E

This supplement contains amendments to the industry classification and an errata. Changes which have been made to the industry classification, titles, definitions and index items are listed along with the resulting changes to the alphabetical index. The errata lists the major corrections required to the published 1980 SIC-E manual.

Most of the newly identified industries are taken from a list that were formerly sub-industries called Kind of Business (KOB). As these sub-industries have been discontinued, classes from this list that are deemed to be viable industries according to the statistical criteria of the SIC, have been retained as new industries. These now constitute the new 4-digit industries 5221 and 5222 in the wholesaling of beverages and all of the new industries under retail trade.

Because of the growth in computer sales, a class has been set up for Computer and Related Machinery, Equipment and Packaged Software, Wholesale. This industry, while assigned to Division I Wholesale Trade Industries, also includes all establishments which retail these commodities because some of these establishments serve both wholesale and retail customers. This approach follows the precedent established in the cases of building materials and petroleum products. Also included among the amendments is industry 0412, Contract Logging, which was established some years ago.

The corrections shown in the errata are the same as those shown on the errata sheet supplied with the manual. They are reproduced here for the convenience of users.

# STRUCTURE

NEW

OLD

DIVISION C - LOGGING AND FORESTRY	DIVISION C - LOGGING AND FORESTRY
041 LOGGING INDUSTRY	041 LOGGING INDUSTRY
0411 Logging Industry	0411 Logging Industry (Except Contract Logging)
	0412 Contract Logging Industry
DIVISION I - WHOLESALE TRADE	DIVISION I - WHOLESALE TRADE
522 BEVERAGES, WHOLESALE	522 BEVERAGES. WHOLESALE
5221 Beverages, Wholesale	5221 Non-Alcoholic Beverages, Wholesale
	5222 Alcoholic Beverages, Wholesale
574 ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC MACHINERY, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES, WHOLESALE	574 ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC MACHINERY, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES, WHOLESALE
5743 Electronic Machinery Equipment and Supplies, Wholesale	5743 Electronic Machinery, Equipment and supplies (Except Computer and Related Equipment)
	5744 Computer and Related Machinery, Equipment and Packaged Software Wholesale
DIVISION J - RETAIL TRADE	DIVISION J - RETAIL TRADE
601 FOOD STORES	601 FOOD STORES
6011 Food (Groceries) Stores	6011 Supermarkets
	6012 Grocery Stores (Exc. Supermarkets)
6012 Food (Specialty) Stores	6013 Bakery Products Stores
	6014 Candy and Nut Stores
	6015 Fruit and Vegetable Stores
	6016 Meat Markets
	6019 Other Food (Specialty) Stores
614 CLOTHING STORES N.E.C.	614 CLOTHING STORES N.E.C.
6141 Clothing Stores n.e.c.	6141 Children's Clothing Stores
	6142 Fur Stores
	6149 Other Clothing Stores, nec

# DEFINITIONS OF NEW CLASSES

### DIVISION C - LOGGING AND FORESTRY INDUSTRIES

#### 041 LOGGING INDUSTRY

Establishments primarily engaged in producing round wood whether on an own-account or on a contract basis.

#### 0411 Logging Industry (Except Contract Logging)

Establishments primarily engaged in producing round wood on an own-account basis. The activities involve the felling and skiding of trees and may also include the driving, booming, sorting and rafting and towing of logs. Barking mills are also included. Establishments primarily engaged in logging on a contract basis are classified in 0412 – Contract Logging Industry. Establishments primarily engaged in transporting wood with motor vehicles, including specialized logging trucks, are classified in 4565 – Forest Products Trucking Industry and those primarily engaged in towing logs are classified in 4543 – Marine Towing Industry.

Barking (rossing) logs Booming logs Bucking trees Bunching logs Chipping logs Christmas tree cutting Felling trees (logging) Fuelwood cutting Logs and bolts
Pit props, wooden, untreated
Poles and pilings, wooden, untreated
Pulpwood cutting
Sawlogs
Veneer logs
Wood Chips

#### 0412 Contract Logging Industry

Establishments primarily engaged in conducting logging operations on a fee or contract basis, using their own crew and equipment, in forests owned or leased by others.

Contract logging Contractor, log booming Contractor, log bucking Contractor, log felling Contractor, log rafting Contractor, log salvage Contractor, log skidding Contractor, log yarding Contractor, logging Pole cutting contractors Pulpwood contractor

#### DIVISION I - WHOLESALE TRADE INDUSTRIES

#### 522 BEVERAGES, WHOLESALE

Establishments primarily engaged in wholesale dealing in alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages

#### 5221 Non-Alcoholic Beverages, Wholesale

Establishments primarily engaged in wholesale dealing in soft drinks, mineral and spring water, and other non-alcoholic beverages.

Apple cider (less than 2.5% alcohol)
Carbonated beverages

Juice Mineral and spring water Soft drinks

#### 5222 Alcoholic Beverages, Wholesale

Establishments primarily engaged in wholesale dealing in beer, liquor, wine and other alcoholic beverages.

Beers
Coolers (2.5% or greater
 alcohol content)
Distilled alcoholic beverages
Fermented malt liquors

Hard cider Liqueurs Liquor Wines

#### 5743 Electronic Machinery, Equipment and Supplies (Except Computer and Related Equipment), Wholesale

Establishments primarily singaged in wholesale dealing in new and used electronic navigational and communications equipment and supplies (except household, office, store and computers and related equipment). Establishments primarily engaged in the repair of such equipment are included here; those primarily engaged in wholesaling desk calculators and cash registers are classified in 5791 – Office and Store Machinery, Equipment and Supplies, Wholesale; those primarily engaged in wholesaling household electronic appliances are classified in 5412 – Electronic Household Appliances, Wholesale; and those engaged in wholesaling computer and related equipment are classified in 5744 – Computer and Related Machinery, Equipment and Packaged Software, Wholesale.

Alarm and signal systems and devices, electronic, (exc. household smoke detectors)

Electronic communications equipment Electronic equipment repair (exc. data processing)

Electronic navigational equipment and devices Intercommunication equipment, electronic Public address systems
Radar equipment
Radio communications equipment
Sonar equipment

#### 5744 Computer and Related Machinery, Equipment and Packaged Software, Wholesale

Establishments primarily engaged in wholesale dealing in new and used electronic data processing machinery and related equipment and packaged computer software. Establishments primarily engaged in dealing in sales of computer hardware and software are classified in this industry regardless of

whether their sales are considered to be wholesale or retail. Establishments primarily engaged in the repair or programming of such equipment are classified in 7722 - Computer Equipment Maintenance and Repair and 7721 - Computer Services, respectively.

Computer and video apparatus
(hardware and software)
Computers and peripheral equipment
Computers, household
Data processing machines,
electronic

Electronic controllers, modems and related devices
Electronic data processing, peripheral equipment
Home computers
Packaged computer software

#### DIVISION J - RETAIL TRADE INDUSTRIES

#### 6011 Supermarkets

Establishments primarily engaged in retailing a balanced line of goods such as: canned, bottled, packaged and frozen foods; fresh meat and poultry; fish; fresh fruits and vegetables; prepared food products; bakery products; dairy products; candy and confectionery; and other food lines. In addition, newspapers, magazines, paper products, soft drinks, tobacco products, health and beauty aids, housewares, flowers, plants and other non-food articles may be sold.

Supermarkets

#### 6012 Grocery Stores (Exc. Supermarkets)

Establishments primarily engaged in retailing a limited line of goods such as: canned, bottled, packaged and frozen foods; bakery products; dairy products; and candy and confectionery. Other food lines may include fresh meat and poultry, and fresh fruit and vegetables. In addition, newspapers, magazines, tobacco products, soft drinks, paper products, health and beauty aids and other non-food articles may be sold. Beer and wine may be sold in these food stores in some provinces. When beer and wine sales predominate over grocery sales, the establishment is classified here rather than in 6022 – Wine Stores or 6023 – Beer Stores.

Convenience food stores Corner grocery store Food (groceries) store General food, store Groceries, retail

#### 6013 Bakery Products Stores

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in over-the-counter sales of bakery products such as bread, cakes, pies, cookies, etc. Included in this industry are those retail bakeries which sell mainly purchased goods and shops which bake their products on the premises and sell them over-the-counter to final consumers. Large bakeries which sell to retail establishments and which may have their own home delivery operation are classified in 1072 – Bread and Other Bakery Products Industry. Establishments primarily engaged in selling doughnuts, pizzas and the like, normally for off-premises consumption, are classified in 9213 – Take-Out Food Services

Bakery products, retail

Bread and pastry, retail

#### 6014 Candy and Nut Stores

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in candy and nuts. Other confections may be sold.

Candy and nuts retail Candy shops

Confectionery stores Nut shops

#### 6015 Fruit and Vegetable Stores

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in fresh fruit and vegetables.

Fruit and vegetables, retail

Vegetable stores

#### 6016 Meat Markets

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in fresh, frozen, cured or cooked meats and poultry.

Butcher shops

Meat Markets

#### 6019 Other Food (Specialty) Stores, n.e.c.

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in a specialized line of food not elsewhere classified such as: spices; tea and coffee; fish and seafood; health and dietary products; or dairy products. Establishments primarily engaged in selling ice-cream cones are classified in 9213 - Take-Out Food Services.

Dairy products, retail Fish and seafood, retail Health food, retail

#### 614 Clothing Stores, n.e.c.

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in children's clothing, fur apparel and other clothing not elsewhere classified including a combination of men's, women's and children's clothing and accessories.

#### 6141 Children's Clothing Stores

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in children's and infants' clothing, furnishings and accessories.

Blouses and shirts, children's, retail Children's and infants' clothing, retail Children's clothing stores Coats, children's, retail Dresses, children's, retail Hosiery, children's, retail Infants' and toddlers clothing, retail Pants and slacks, children's, retail Skirts, children's, retail Sleepwear, children's, retail Suits, children's, retail Sweaters, children's, retail Underwear, children's, retail

#### 6142 Fur Stores

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in ready-to-wear or custom-made fur apparel, including coats and other apparel of sheepskin, leather or suede.

Fur goods

#### 6149 Other Clothing Stores, n.e.c.

Establishments primarily engaged in retail dealing in clothing not elsewhere classified or in a combination of men's, women's and children's clothing and accessories. Establishments primarily engaged in retailing athletic clothing and equipment are classified in 6541 - Sporting Goods Stores.

Bathing suits, retail Combination (men's, women's and children's) clothing, retail Family clothing, retail Leisure clothing, retail

### ALPHABETICAL LISTING

This is an alphabetical listing of items from the SIC Database whose codes have changed as a result of the new classes.

old	new	
5221	5222	Alcoholic beverages, wholesale
5221	5222	Ale, wholesale
6141	6149	Apparel and accessories store, n.e.c.
6012	6013	Bake shop selling own products
6012	6013	Bakery products, retail
6012	6013	Bakeries with baking on the premises, retail
6012	6013	Bakeries without baking on the premises, retail
6012	6013	Bakeries, baking and selling, retail
6012	6013	Bakery products and bread, retail
6012	6013	Bakery products produced primarily for sale on the premises-retail
6141	6149	Bathing suits, retail
5221	5222	Beer and other fermented malt liquors, wholesale
5221	5222	Beers, wholesale
6141	6149	Belts, apparel: custom, retail
5221	5222	Beverages, alcoholic, wholesale
6012	6019	Beverages, soft drink, retail
5221	5222	Bottling wines and liquors, wholesale
6012	6013	Bread and pastry, retail
6012	6016	Butcher shops
6012	6019	Butter and other dairy products, retail
6012	6013	Cakes and pastries, retail
6012	6014	Candy and nuts, retail
6012	6014	Candy shops
6012	6019	Cheese, retail

6012	6014	Chocolate, retail
6141	6149	Clothing stores, family
6012	6019	Coffee and tea, retail
6012	6019	Coffee, retail
6141	6149	Combination (men's, women's and children's) clothing, retail
6222	5744	Computer and video apparatus (hardware and software), retail
5743	5744	Computers and peripheral equipment, wholesale
5743	5744	Computers, wholesale
6012	6014	Confectionery produced for direct sale on the premises, retail
6012	6014	Confectionery stores
0411	0412	Contract logging
0411	0412	Contractor, log booming
0411	0412	Contractor, log bucking
0411	0412	Contractor, log felling
0411	0412	Contractor, log rafting
0411	0412	Contractor, log salvage
0411	0412	Contractor, log skidding
0411	0412	Contractor, log yarding
0411	0412	Contractor, logging
6011	6012	Convenience food stores
6011	6012	Corner grocery stores
6012	6019	Creamery products, retail
6012	6019	Dairy products, retail
5743	5744	Data processing machines, electronic, wholesale
6012	6019	Delicatessens
6012	6019	Dietary foods, retail
6012	6019	Dietetic food, retail
5221	5222	Distilled alcoholic beverages, wholesale

5221	5222	Distilled spirits, wholesale
6012	6016	Egg and poultry dealers
6012	6016	Eggs, retail
57 <b>43</b>	5744	Electronic controllers, modems and related devices, wholesale
5743	5744	Electronic data processing, peripheral equipment, wholesale
6141	6149	Family clothing, retail
5221	5222	Fermented malt liquors, wholesale
6012	6019	Fish and sea food, retail
6012	6019	Fish market, retail
6011	6012	Food (groceries) store
6012	6016	Food freezer plan, meat only (butcher shops)
6012	6015	Fruit and vegetables, retail
6012	6015	Fruit stores
6012	6015	Fruit, fresh, retail
6141	6142	Fur apparel made to custom order, retail
6141	6142	Fur goods, retail
6141	6142	Furriers, retail
6011	6012	General food, store
6011	6012	Groceries, retail
6011	6012	Grocery stores
6141	6149	Handkerchief retailing
6012	6019	Health food, retail
6012	6019	Herb specialty store
6222	5744	Home computers, retail
6012	6019	Honey, retail
6012	6019	Ice cream, retail
5221	5222	Liqueurs, wholesale
5221	5222	Liquor, wholesale

5221	5222	Liquors, distilled, wholesale
6012	6016	Meat market, retail
6012	6019	Milk and other dairy products, retain
6012	6019	Milk stores
6012	6019	Milk, pasteurized, retail
5221	5222	Neutral spirits-wholesale
6012	6014	Nut shops
5743	5744	Packaged computer software
6012	6013	Pastry products, retail
0411	0412	Pole cutting contractors
5221	5222	Porter-wholesale
6012	6016	Poultry and egg dealers, retail
6012	6016	Poultry, retail
0411	0412	Pulpwood contractor
6012	6019	Sea food, retail
6012	6019	Seafood markets, retail
6012	6019	Soft drinks, retail
6012	6019	Spices, specialties, retail
5221	5222	Spirits, wholesale
6012	60 19	Tea and coffee, retail
6012	6019	Tea, retail
6012	6015	Vegetable and fruit, retail
6012	6015	Vegetable markets, retail
6012	6015	Vegetables and fruit, fresh, retail
6012	6019	Vitamin food stores
6012	6019	Water, mineral, retail
5221	5222	Wines, wholesale

#### ERRATA

Items in the Standard Industrial Classification manual (catalogue 12-501E) which require code changes.

Present	Revised	
1051 1072 1099	1099 1099 3799	Rice flour Pizza pies, frozen Essential oils, natural or synthetic
1699 1829 2719	3243 3592 2791	Camper bodies, chassis mounted, plastic Asbestos cloth Transfer paper (gold and silver)
2799 2999 3799	1631 2959 3611	Cellulosic film in sheets and rolls Zinc, ingots and slabs Paraffin wax, crude or refined
3999 3999 4012	3741 3741 4023	Dental fitting materials  Dental impression compounds  Barracks
4012 9149	4023 9699	Dormitories Private beach operation

Changes to description of items in the Standard Industrial Classification manual (catalogue 12-501E).

Class 0229 Soil testing service

changed to Soil testing service (exc. construction)

Class 1994 Dressings and bandages

changed to Dressings and bandages, surgical

Class 2641 Chairs, folding and stacking, auditorium or theatre

changed to Chairs, folding and stacking, auditorium or theatre, portable

Class 2691 Bed springs

changed to Bed spring assemblies

Class 2959 Uranium oxides

changed to Uranium oxides, refining

Class 3051 Bed springs

changed to Bed springs (coil)

Class 3699 Coke, petroleum

changed to Coke, petroleum, not produced in a refinery

Class 3729 Botanical, agricultural insecticides

changed to Botanical insecticides

Class 3751 Fillers

changed to Fillers, wood

Class 3999 License plates

changed to License plates, novelty

Class 5622 Water softening equipment

changed to Water softening equipment (exc. commercial)

Class 5791 Commercial cooking and refrigeration equipment and supplies, wholesale

changed to Commercial cooling and refrigeration equipment and supplies, wholesale



- COUL